
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 JULY 2008 JULY 2009

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $5,199,325 $8,001,143 $5,199,325 $8,001,143
       Realized Bequests 2,896,794 585,345 2,896,794 585,345

Total Individuals   8,096,119 8,586,488 8,096,119 8,586,488

Corporations 756,118 563,354 756,118 563,354
Foundations 53,165 1,487,100 53,165 1,487,100
Associations/Others 180,705 547,301 180,705 547,301

TOTAL   $9,086,107 $11,184,243 $9,086,107 $11,184,243

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 JULY 2008 JULY 2009

Cash and Equivalents $9,075,649 $11,175,180 $9,075,649 $11,175,180
Gifts-In-Kind 10,458 9,063 10,458 9,063
Life Income Agreements 0 0 0 0
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $9,086,107 $11,184,243 $9,086,107 $11,184,243

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

August 2009
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THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $2,988,949 $5,012,194 37.4% 62.6%
       Realized Bequests 393,540 191,805 67.2% 32.8%

Total Individuals   3,382,489 5,203,999 39.4% 60.6%

Corporations 44,148 519,206 7.8% 92.2%
Foundations 265,575 1,221,525 17.9% 82.1%
Associations/Others 162,341 384,960 29.7% 70.3%

TOTAL Dollars   $3,854,553 $7,329,690 34.5% 65.5%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 3,034 1,457 67.6% 32.4%
       Realized Bequests 12 9 57.1% 42.9%

Total Individuals   3,046 1,466 67.5% 32.5%

Corporations 34 101 25.2% 74.8%
Foundations 8 11 42.1% 57.9%
Associations/Others 61 25 70.9% 29.1%

TOTAL Donors   3,149 1,603 66.3% 33.7%

August 2009

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
July 31, 2009

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 July 31, 2008 July 31, 2009 2007 2008 2009 July 31, 2008 July 31, 2009
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,097 1,022 864 29 22 1,133,442$          1,815,265$          419,961$             7,220$                 44,420$                
Art and Design 1,049 870 631 51 48 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,105,615 756,500                
Ross School of Business 8,858 9,000 8,310 314 309 22,911,545 28,404,783 21,634,051 175,564 1,475,357             
Dentistry 2,486 2,433 1,977 81 40 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,740,778 108,208 38,265                  
Education 3,708 3,692 3,098 164 57 3,048,411 4,357,426 757,128 33,816 193,937                
Engineering 9,150 9,403 7,878 402 256 27,490,151 36,416,892 17,559,109 470,993 351,991                
School of Information 1,178 1,064 913 31 22 2,697,084 822,048 922,929 25,950 1,667                    
Kinesiology 874 1,164 881 44 41 878,138 2,038,034 1,462,978 23,915 9,654                    
Law School 6,312 6,899 6,314 279 137 17,786,851 18,242,681 18,060,888 628,399 251,660                
LSA 19,539 20,141 16,948 605 435 33,539,047 36,372,262 25,023,754 327,154 658,632                
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,873 4,751 4,284 98 69 6,108,731 5,160,965 3,076,993 379,344 62,019                  
Natural Resources & Env. 1,062 1,052 838 46 18 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,520,724 53,783 84,545                  
Nursing 1,994 2,081 1,792 100 54 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,061,837 348,078 112,036                
Pharmacy 1,683 1,514 1,210 80 47 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,191,768 264,571               24,027                  
Public Health 2,316 2,104 2,138 74 64 9,313,205 7,214,452 15,878,716 83,182                 279,220                
Ford School Public Policy 590 690 469 28 8 3,272,927 2,295,223 956,768 23,700                 11,775                  
Rackham Graduate School 5,393 4,740 4,126 186 109 5,262,409 2,135,443 6,895,034 28,284 121,147                
Social Work 1,478 1,489 1,402 51 54 1,852,015 1,825,294 881,142 10,882                 13,187                  

Health System
   Medical School 20,880 19,834 20,589 1,267 1,163 67,511,110 75,100,119 57,736,048 1,554,005 3,048,987             
   Hospital 9,250 7,327 6,748 469 432 14,491,280 27,477,487 8,575,340 401,173 159,534                

Dearborn Campus 4,172 4,230 3,925 190 150 3,783,401 4,077,630 4,233,562 102,196 27,123                  
Flint Campus 2,098 2,648 2,437 117 120 3,540,450 3,658,298 8,506,786 177,908 31,839                  
WFUM-TV 7,273 6,778 5,491 133 56 746,829 695,199 556,939 21,586 4,825                    

Alumni Association 1,846 1,798 1,440 26 33 939,432               556,817               829,796               5,274 18,859                  
Athletics 19,688 20,192 18,590 257 141 21,963,298 26,981,617 23,651,805 575,590 1,488,669             
Museum of Art 1,250 1,151 1,298 52 50 8,907,449 10,038,355 2,881,399 90,191 718,115                
Univ Library 612 658 557 22 23 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,981,522 6,767 15,899                  
Univ Musical Society 1,884 2,094 2,095 173 217 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,349,652 217,905 134,205                

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 July 31, 2008 July 31, 2009 2007 2008 2009 July 31, 2008 July 31, 2009

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 457 589 633 41 23 1,346,359 999,288 689,929 8,219 9,473
    WUOM/WVGR 26,504 27,385 33,131 625                     737 3,689,761 4,067,477 4,004,493 148,215               103,606                
VP Academic & Provost 199 173 192 10                       5 3,830,438 3,377,799 7,865,710 73,408                 46,347                  
    CCEW 570 485 381 26                       11 554,922 927,540 471,272 14,920                 428                       
    Clements Library 708 572 536 10                       14 1,398,682 1,055,233 1,419,264 5,117                   5,800                    
    Office of Financial Aid 1,482 1,800 1,118 50                       53 4,391,447 7,226,667 6,045,227 60,832                 536,118                
    Bentley Historical Library 247 199 208 3                         2 168,903 53,092 99,528 5,525                   108                       
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,967 2,149 2,192 149                     70 788,211 515,077 360,077 13,790                 28,398                  
VP Development 40 55 50 2                         13 2,416,116 724,676 2,197,691 1,460,000            36,765                  
VP Finance 219 145 337 25                       46 1,885,782 1,352,471 688,523 10,400                 2,345                    
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 38 0 0 0 0 12,058 0 0 0 0
VP Research 92 60 44 0 2 2,513,968 4,005,816 2,361,177 0 78,500                  
    Inst of Social Research 228 164 219 5                         10 2,324,036 2,911,350 3,115,689 509                      12,859                  
VP Student Affairs 1,416 1,772 1,553 109                     92 2,101,421 1,286,570 1,216,317 31,260                 181,709                
    Michigan League 1,013 728 936 7                         32 244,295 100,259 93,888 2,659                   3,517                    
    WCBN 354 180 366 0 5 23,705 13,475 22,885 0 180                       

Other 42 32 30 0 0 3,380 2,741 2,635 0 0
TOTAL  178,169 177,308 169,169 6,431 5,290 300,361,123$      342,054,221$      265,787,374$      9,086,107$          11,184,243$         

TOTAL DONORS  120,195 119,137 115,370 5,746                  4,752 16.7% 13.9% -22.3% -24.5% 23.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2007 2008 2009 July 31, 2008 July 31, 2009

Individuals
   Living Individuals 173,776,286$   212,383,415$   148,772,799$   5,199,325$        8,001,143$          
   Realized Bequests 39,762,346       38,612,690      38,413,048 2,896,794 585,345              

Total Individuals 213,538,632     250,996,105    187,185,847 8,096,119 8,586,488           

Corporations 21,524,083       22,587,467      17,050,205 756,118 563,354              
Foundations 48,707,892       52,011,653      43,630,928 53,165 1,487,100           
Associations 16,590,516       16,458,996      17,920,394 180,705 547,301              

TOTAL DOLLARS 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$   9,086,107$        11,184,243$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,169 169,499 161,200 6,048 4,906
   Realized  Bequests 327 336 424 35 35

Total Individuals 170,496 169,835 161,624 6,083 4,941

Corporations 5,615 5,329 5,092 259 228
Foundations 484 504 474 26 30
Associations/Others 1,574 1,640 1,979 63 91

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 178,169 177,308 169,169 6,431 5,290

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of July 31, 2009



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2007 2008 2009 July 31, 2008 July 31, 2009

Instruction 28,511,261$     25,987,602$     29,719,673$     552,976$             889,493$           
Research 56,392,039 49,748,981 50,033,210 737,015 2,763,178
Public Service 27,554,492 29,787,716 26,481,493 808,317 904,599
Academic Support 12,269,558 11,146,059 12,187,487 827,839 792,079
Student Service 1,355,480 2,467,358 1,185,523 30,575 63,438
Institutional Support 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,054,017 1,496,046 67,854
Scholarships & Fellowships 16,838,892 17,425,000 17,971,755 1,502,616 1,150,437

Total Operating Funds 146,208,352    139,844,756    139,633,158   5,955,384           6,631,078         

Construction 48,310,576 57,128,781 33,990,857 357,806              3,207,139         
Endowment 73,884,485 97,853,241 60,145,899 2,091,350 1,017,611
Quasi Endowment 8,973,982 13,181,171 15,295,670 236,016 71,531
Life Income Agreements 12,761,268 14,985,856 4,959,716 0 0
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 2,219,593 0 0
Student Loan Funds 325,764 130,145 141,577 0 0
Assets 5,073,886 14,572,028 4,941,400 10,458 9,063
Other 4,670,506 4,358,243 4,459,504 435,093 247,821

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$  9,086,107$          11,184,243$      

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% -22.3% 23.1%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2009



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,083 0.2% 13 9,255 712 3 290 97 1 4,205 4,205 17 13,750 809
Art and Design 6,366 0.5% 31 4,590 148 3 1,200 400 9 460 51 43 6,250 145
Ross School of Business 38,690 0.5% 195 1,297,694 6,655 36 4,073 113 28 2,915 104 259 1,304,682 5,037
Dentistry 8,764 0.3% 25 15,678 627 0 0 0 8 1,648 206 33 17,326 525
Education 41,286 0.1% 39 5,309 136 4 145 36 6 808 135 49 6,262 128
Engineering 62,269 0.3% 176 21,304 121 9 723 80 24 3,087 129 209 25,114 120
School of Information 7,178 0.3% 19 1,367 72 0 0 0 1 200 200 20 1,567 78
Kinesiology 4,843 0.3% 13 1,404 108 5 4,620 924 13 980 75 31 7,004 226
Law School 20,379 0.5% 104 100,422 966 1 1 1 6 535 89 111 100,958 910
LSA 176,126 0.1% 230 250,907 1,091 15 17,016 1,134 94 7,599 81 339 275,522 813
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,657 0.2% 21 2,205 105 15 4,150 277 14 1,905 136 50 8,260 165
Natural Resources & Env. 7,067 0.1% 9 1,525 169 1 50 50 3 420 140 13 1,995 153
Nursing 11,050 0.3% 34 1,860 55 5 245 49 9 1,292 144 48 3,397 71
Pharmacy 3,442 0.9% 32 19,933 623 1 500 500 3 344 115 36 20,777 577
Public Health 11,990 0.3% 41 5,873 143 3 128 43 8 7,231 904 52 13,232 254
Ford School Public Policy 1,999 0.3% 5 1,025 205 1 500 500 1 250 250 7 1,775 254
Rackham Graduate School 95,109 0.1% 85 12,989 153 3 100,118 33,373 14 5,215 373 102 118,322 1,160
Social Work 12,574 0.3% 43 12,742 296 2 120 60 3 250 83 48 13,112 273

Health System
   Medical School 18,918 0.4% 77 64,519 838 136 38,085 280 717 134,814 188 930 237,418 255
   Hospital 66 9,726 147 263 53,871 205 329 63,597 193

Dearborn Campus 38,384 0.1% 50 6,663 133 12 1,224 102 59 5,845 99 121 13,732 113
Flint Campus 28,695 0.2% 58 4,323 75 7 1,165 166 44 7,026 160 109 12,514 115
WFUM-TV 12 1,116 93 39 3,334 85 51 4,450 87

Alumni Association 16 10,191 637 11 906 82 27 11,097 411
Athletics 68 151,367 2,226 42 35,882 854 110 187,249 1,702
Museum of Art 23 9,710 422 21 1,694 81 44 11,404 259
Univ Library 14 14,569 1,041 7 1,130 161 21 15,699 748
Univ Musical Society 107 56,703 530 91 39,189 431 198 95,892 484

Office of the President 13 5,720 440 7 522 75 20 6,242 312
    WUOM/WVGR 148 8,968 61 522 35,358 68 670 44,326 66
VP Academic & Provost 0 0 0 1 150 150 1 150 150
    CCEW 5 205 41 4 110 28 9 315 35
    Clements Library 4 1,175 294 8 4,325 541 12 5,500 458
    Office of Financial Aid 21 4,490 214 8 390 49 29 4,880 168
    Bentley Historical Library 1 100 100 1 8 8 2 108 54
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 23 1,415 62 39 2,605 67 62 4,020 65
VP Development 8 5,405 676 3 1,110 370 11 6,515 592
VP Finance 9 735 82 37 1,610 44 46 2,345 51
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 3 525 175 5 2,334 467 8 2,859 357
VP Student Affairs 20 130,089 6,504 27 7,428 275 47 137,517 2,926
    Michigan League 27 2,262 84 2 150 75 29 2,412 83
    WCBN 0 0 0 5 180 36 5 180 36

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  1,300 1,841,587$     1,417$   850 588,824$        693$       2,208 379,315$         172$            4,358 2,809,726$       645$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 19             2       1          22            14,450 28,000 1,970 44,420
Art and Design 48             48            756,500              756,500              
Ross School of Business 281           4          23         1       309          1,367,033           77,646               30,528              150                   1,475,357           
Dentistry 35             1          1           3          40            17,827                8,488                 450                   11,500              38,265                
Education 53             1          3           57            93,762                100,000             175                   193,937              
Engineering 228           1          24         3          256          117,739              5,000                 186,032            43,220              351,991              
School of Information 21             1           22            1,567                  100                   1,667                  
Kinesiology 36             5           41            7,854                  1,800                9,654                  
Law School 125           1          9           1       1          137          163,478              191                    83,492              3,000                1,500                251,660              
LSA 396           5          25         3       6          435          448,672              86,418               9,764                92,516              21,262              658,632              
School of Music, Theater & Dance 59             2          7           1       69            54,310                4,059                 650                   3,000                62,019                
Natural Resources & Env. 17             1          18            84,495                50                     84,545                
Nursing 49             3          1           1       54            3,397                  108,489             50                     100                   112,036              
Pharmacy 43             4           47            21,577                2,450                24,027                
Public Health 59             1          2           2       64            19,282                8,488                 1,050                250,400            279,220              
Ford School Public Policy 7               1           8              1,775                  10,000              11,775                
Rackham Graduate School 105           4           109          118,472              2,675                121,147              
Social Work 53             1           54            13,137                50                     13,187                

Health System
   Medical School 1,084        5          40         10     24        1,163       1,540,137           70,735               135,273            1,067,276         235,567            3,048,987           

   Hospital 400           14         3       15        432          91,235                23,831              29                     44,439              159,534              

Dearborn Campus 145           4           1          150          25,443                680                   1,000                27,123                
Flint Campus 118           2       120          21,039                10,800              31,839                
WFUM-TV 55             1           56            4,775                  50                     4,825                  

Alumni Association 30             1          2           33            16,371                2,188                 300                   18,859                
Athletics 131           8           1       1          141          1,469,603           5,133                2,000                11,932              1,488,669           
Museum of Art 48             2          50            717,705              410                   718,115              
Univ Library 22             1           23            15,799                100                   15,899                
Univ Musical Society 214           2           1          217          121,642              5,063                7,500                134,205              

Office of the President 20             1          2           23            6,243                  3,021                 209                   9,473                  
    WUOM/WVGR 705           19         1       12        737          78,827                11,257              375                   13,147              103,606              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 1               1           1       2          5              150                     3,197                5,000                38,000              46,347                
    CCEW 10             1           11            415                     13                     428                     
    Clements Library 13             1          14            5,500                  300                   5,800                  
    Office of Financial Aid 35             8          1           9          53            405,170              87,043               10,000              33,905              536,118              
    Bentley Historical Library 2               2              108                     108                     
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 66             1          2           1          70            4,215                  23,580               103                   500                   28,398                
VP Development 12             1           13            6,765                  30,000              36,765                
VP Finance 46             46            2,345                  2,345                  
    Pending/Unallocated
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research  2          2              78,500              78,500                
    Inst of Social Research 10             10            12,859                12,859                
VP Student Affairs 68             18         1       5          92            145,775              8,880                24,454              2,600                181,709              
    Michigan League 32             32            3,517                  3,517                  
    WCBN 5               5              180                     180                     

Other
TOTAL  4,906        35        228       30     91        5,290       8,001,143$         585,345$           563,354$          1,487,100$       547,301$          11,184,243$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JULY 2009 

Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara, California 
For research in the Medical School 16,500 

Alcoa, Inc., Torrance, California 
For the Solar Car Project Fund 10,000 

Allergy & Immunology Associates of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For WUOM 13,660 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 62,500 

Alro Steel Foundation, Jackson 
For the Indoor Training Facility in the Department of Athletics 1,000,000 

American Society of Clinical Oncology, Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For the Biological Station 10,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Law School 15,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Medical School 75,000 

Applied Materials, Austin, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 18,750 

AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
For the Depression Center 25,000 

AT&T Labs – Research, Florham Park, New Jersey 
For research in the College of Engineering 35,000 

Baiardi Family Foundation, Inc., Harbor Springs, Maryland 
For the Elizabeth Anne Baiardi Research Fund in the Medical School 15,000 

Bayer Family Foundation, Bedford Park, Illinois 
For the Schembechler Hall in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Carlos and Gloria Wille Bell Trust 
For the Carlos R. and Gloria W. Bell Scholar Recruitment Fund in the 
College of Engineering 15,000 

Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
For the Melvyn Rubenfire Professorship – Preventive Cardiology in the 
Medical School; and for the Mandell L. Berman Postdoctoral Fellows 
Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 97,600 
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Guido A. and Elizabeth H. Binda Foundation, Battle Creek 
For the Guido and Elizabeth Binda Student Fund in the A. Alfred 
Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 25,000 

Jeff T. Blau, New York, New York 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 1,250,000 

Norman R. Bodine, Clinton, Washington 
20,000 shares of Byd Company Ltd. common stock; for the Bodine 
Distinguished Graduate Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 105,804 

Jon and Lili Bosse Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California; for scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Brehm Investigators Fund in the Comprehensive Diabetes Center 1,000,000 

Millward Brown, Naperville, Illinois 
For the Millward Brown Fund in the Institute for Social Research 10,000 

Capital Group Companies Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 40,000 

Joseph B. and Florence V. Cejka Foundation, Inc., Orchard Lake 
For the Mary Florence Cejka Endowed Graduate Fund in the School of 
Education 87,500 
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Kay Dwyer Chamberlain Trust 
2,000 shares of Wal-Mart, Inc., common stock and a cash gift; for the 
Katherine Dwyer Chamberlain Scholarship Fund in the School of Nursing 100,001 

Chisbetts Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 22,500 

Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 30,000 

Combustion Institute, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For support in the College of Engineering 21,250 

Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For the Center for Institution Diversity 35,000 

Ralph G. Conger, Jr., Trust 
For the Ralph G. Conger, Jr., Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business; and for the Julia Henning Conger Memorial Fund, the 
Ralph G. Conger Scholarship Fund and the Pauline M. Conger 
Scholarship Fund 100,000 

Credit Bureau of Ypsilanti, Inc., Ypsilanti 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,932 
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Michael and Susan Dell Foundation, Austin, Texas 
For support at the University of Michigan 24,454 

Detroit University of Michigan Club, Detroit 
For scholarships at the University of Michigan 15,000 

Bruce B. Dice, Houston, Texas 
For the Camp Davis Renovation Fund 25,000 

Educational Foundation of America, Westport, Connecticut 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 42,500 

Stewart A. and Marla B. Feldman Family Foundation, Houston, Texas 
For scholarships and other support in the Law School and the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Mark E. Ferguson Living Trust 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 12,500 

Eric G. Flamholtz, Los Angeles, California 
285 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Dr. Eric G. 
Flamholtz Endowment for Doctoral Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 13,506 

Forging Industry Educational and Research Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering 10,000 
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Foundation for Anesthesia Education and Research, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 62,500 

Foundation for Modern Greek Studies, Canton 
For the Modern Greek Visiting Scholars Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 700,000 

Friend Family Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Friend and Rosen Dean’s Merit Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

General Mills, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Howard H. and Virtue B. Gerrish Trust 
For the Howard H. Gerrish Scholarship Fund in the School of Education 100,000 

Ann and Gordon Getty Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 17,500 

Angeline M. Giambattista Trust 
For scholarships at the University of Michigan 10,000 
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Ruth Roby Glancy, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Dr. Jakubowiak Multiple Myeloma Gift Fund in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 12,500 

Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For the scholarships and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and the College of Engineering, for the Phillip A. Duey 
Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance; and for 
WUOM 65,225 

Eileen Grove, Saint Pete Beach, Florida 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Christopher L. and M. Susan Gust Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 175,000 

H.I.G. Capital Management, Inc., Miami, Florida 
For the Tamer Travel Grant Fund in the School of Art and Design, and for 
the Tamer Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 100,000 

James B. Hall, Clayton, Missouri 
For the James B. Hall Michigan Athletic Degree Completion Fellowship 
Fund in the Department of Athletics 86,568 

Arnold L. Hespe Estate 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 
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Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 172,000 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For research in the College of Engineering 26,000 

International Congress of Oral Implantologists, Upper Montclair, New 
Jersey; for research in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Seth E. Jacobson, Winnetka, Illinois 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 27,500 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the School of 
Public Health 600,076 

John Harvey Kellogg Estate 
For the John H. Kellogg Genetics Fund in the Medical School 20,000 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the School of Nursing and the School of Public Health 200,100 

James A. and Faith Knight Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Wallie Jeffries Professorship in Reproductive Health in the 
Medical School 25,000 
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Michael R. Kramer Revocable Trust 
For support in the Medical School 20,000 

Joel H. Lamstein, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Sarah Marwil Lamstein Lecturer Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Thelma M. Lauderbaugh Trust 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, for the Thelma M. 
Lauderbaugh Congestive Heart Failure Research Fund in the Medical 
School; and for the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 117,900 

David Litowsky, Houston, Texas 
For the May Litowsky Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Lockheed Martin-Marietta, Marietta, Georgia 
For support in the College of Engineering 12,000 

Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Benard L. Maas Fund in the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital 17,500 

Macomber Family Trust 
750 shares of TEPPCO Partners LP common stock; for the Macomber 
Family Engineering Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 25,125 

Ernest K. Mann III Trust 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of 
Engineering 10,000 
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Richard and Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

McCormick Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 272,000 

James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
2,250 shares of Boeing Company common stock; for mathematic support 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 92,216 

McGregor Fund, Detroit 
For the Dr. Jakubowiak Multiple Myeloma Gift Fund in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 12,500 

Debby Lundstrom McMullen Endowment Fund of the Ann Arbor 
Community Foundation, Ann Arbor; for support in the School of 
Natural Resources and Environment, in memory of Frank Hooper 20,000 

McWeeny Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for the Philip McWeeny Endowed Scholarship Fund in 
the Law School 10,000 

Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
For support in the Law School 75,000 

John C. and Sally S. Morley Family Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Stuart Gaylord and Anne Morley Wallace Endowed Scholarship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 
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Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For Employee Matching Gifts 11,475 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 

Proctor & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the Medical School 55,413 

Paragon Realty Group LLC, Westport, Connecticut 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 15,000 

Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable 
Endowment Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Don and 
Anne Pollard Family Wrestling Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 20,000 

Philip H. Power, Ann Arbor 
For the Student Publication Building Renovation Fund 100,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 54,600 

James A. Read, Riverside, Connecticut 
For the Center for Development of Language and Literature; and for the 
Jim and Patricia Read Fund 125,000 
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Reckitt Benckiser Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Richmond, Virginia 
For the Substance Abuse Center 16,000 

James W. Richards, Ann Arbor 
For the James W. Richards Scholarship Endowment Fund, the Duanne M. 
Kirking Fund for Graduate Students and for the Nancy Agard le Grand 
Ascione Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

John M. Rickel, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Edith M. Robbins Trust 
For the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry, for the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Nursing Scholarship Fund 
in the School of Nursing, and for the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Fund in 
the School of Public Health; and for support in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 32,413 

Lori A. Robinson, Short Hills, New Jersey 
1,780 shares of various corporate common stocks and a cash gift; for the 
Marc and Lori Robinson Science Scholars Fund and other support in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Saint-Gobain Recherche, Saint Denis, France 
For research in the College of Engineering 32,470 

Donald R. Shepherd Trust 
For the Donald R. Shepherd Graduate Fellowship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 20,000 
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Thomas and Sharon Shumaker Fund at the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for the Kidney Cancer Program Research Fund in 
the Medical School 10,000 

Doris J. Smith, Irvine, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Margaret Sokol Estate 
For the Margaret and Herman Sokol Faculty Award Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 49,418 

James H. M. Sprayregen, Glencoe, Illinois 
For the James H. M. Sprayregen Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 40,000 

Stamps Family Charitable Foundation, Inc., Miami, Florida 
For the Penny Stamps Program and the Stamps Scholars Program in the 
School of Art and Design; and for the Stamps Scholars Program and the 
Stamps Scholars Society Fund 1,100,000 

Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,740 

Tellurex Corporation, Traverse City 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 11,712 

Bruce E. Thal, Birmingham 
182 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock; for the Ileane and Bruce 
E. Thal Judaica Collections Fund 11,114 
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Stefan F. Tucker, Washington, D. C. 
For the Stefan and Marilyn Tucker Scholarship Fund in the Law School 40,000 

University of Michigan Club of New York, New York, New York 
460 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Arthur Miller 
Award in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for the 
University of Michigan Club of New York Scholarship Fund 21,123 

Joanne B. and David P. Wood Fund Community Foundation for 
Southeastern Michigan, Detroit; for the David P. Wood Scholarship 
Fund and the Wood Family Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Zuckey Lake Tavern, Pinckney 
For the Mott Trails Edge Camp 26,500 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Abbott Fund, Abbott Park, Illinois 
Akasha Crystals, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Ann Arbor Automotive Auto Group ELC, LLC, Ann Arbor 
Ann Arbor Firefighters Charities, Ann Arbor 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Ersen Arseven, Nyack, New York 
Beliza Design, Ann Arbor 
Catherine D. Belknap Estate 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Bernstein and Lipsett Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
Bio Energy Medical Center, Ann Arbor 
Edward J. Blanch, Dearborn 
Marilou J. Capo, Birmingham 
Comcast Corporation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Dean Criares, Summit, New Jersey 
dj Orthopedics, LLC, Vista, California 
Alice B. Dobson, Ann Arbor 
Gunter Dufey Trust 
David S. Evans, Wilmette, Illinois 
Joan Fisch, Palo Alto, California 
Fisher Scientific, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
General Electric Capital Corporation, Stamford, Connecticut 
Robert T. Goldman, West Bloomfield 
Grand Kids Foundation, Inc., Detroit 
Justin Henshell, Sea Bright, New Jersey 
Hieronymus Family Fund, Inc., Miamisburg, Ohio 
International Business Machines Corporation, Endicott, New York 
Carol A. Kauffman, Whitmore Lake 
Timothy J. Keilty, Cedar 
H. Ludia Kim, Ann Arbor 
John G. Kirk, Santa Barbara, California 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
Paola M. Luptak, Boca Raton, Florida 
Kevin M. Malone, Novi 
Stacy F. and David C. Markel Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Vicki Massey, Kansas City, Missouri 
Stafford Matthews, Belvedere Tiburon, California 
June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
McKeen Foundation Trust 
Alfred Remen Mele, Tallahassee, Florida 
Meredith Corporation Foundation, Des Moines, Iowa 



page 2.15 

 Page 2 
National City Bank, Ann Arbor 
New England Foundation for the Arts, Inc., Boston, Massachusetts 
Thomas F. and Gloria J. Olin Fund of the Battle Creek Community Foundation, Battle 
Creek 
Bevin S. O’Neil, New York, New York 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Pharmaceutical Research Manufacturers of America, Washington, D. C. 
Laurence A. Price, Bloomfield Hills 
Putnam Investments, Princeton, New Jersey 
Renton Family Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
Marion and Robert Rosenthal Foundation, Arlington, Virginia 
Mark W. Roy, Browns Summit, North Carolina 
Herbert S. Ruben, Princeton, New Jersey 
Francesanna Sargent, Saginaw 
Kathy M. Scherer, Chicago, Illinois 
Sno.engineering, Inc., Belleview, Washington 
Joyce P. Summerwill, Iowa City, Iowa 
Michael E. Sweet, Racine, Wisconsin 
University of Michigan Club of Southwest Florida, Naples, Florida 
University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Mrs. Francis V. Viola III, Ann Arbor 
Timothy Wadhams, Ann Arbor 
Clayton E. Wilhite, Ann Arbor 
Ada L. Wilkie, Bartow, Florida 
Margie Wollam, Cohasset, Massachusetts 
William H. Wolpert, Boulder, Colorado 
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